�Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.
Market risk includes interest rate risk and foreign currency risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control
market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

	 3.1)	 Interest rate risk

	 	 �Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
investment in bank deposits and variable interest rate borrowings and lending. Whenever there is a change in borrowing interest
rate for the Company, necessary change is reflected in the lending interest rates over the timeline in order to mitigate the risk of
change in interest rates of borrowings.

		�  The sensitivity analysis have been carried out based on the exposure to interest rates for bank deposits, lending and borrowings
carried at variable rate.

(` In Lakhs)
For the year ended 31 March 2019

Change in interest rates 50 bp increase 50 bp decrease
Bank deposits 8,878.26 8,878.26
Impact on Profit for the year 44.39 (44.39)
Variable rate lending 172,356.60 172,356.60
Impact on profit for the year 861.78 (861.78)
Variable rate borrowings 177,969.03 177,969.03
Impact on profit for the year (889.85) 889.85

	 3.2)	 Foreign currency risk

		�  The Company does not have any instrument denominated or traded in foreign currency. Hence, such risk does not affect the
Company.

 Note 45   Revenue from contracts with customers.
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Company’s revenue from contracts with customers and reconciliation to profit and loss account:

	 (` In Lakhs)

For the year ended
31 March 2019

For the year ended
31 March 2018

Type of income

Services charges 873.63 635.33

Others 479.72 466.57

Total revenue from contracts with customers 1,353.35 1,101.90

Geographical markets

[…]

1.	 The Company has sought to approximate the credit risk on initial recognition by considering all reasonable and supportable
information that is available without undue cost or effort.

2.	 The Company has determined whether the financial asset is having low credit risk, as specified in Ind-AS 109, and whether
there is a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition of financial assets by applying rebuttable presumption of
30 days past due.

3.	 If the Company is unable to determine whether there is a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition of a
financial asset, without involving undue cost or effort, the Company shall recognise a loss amount equal to life time expected
losses at each reporting date till the financial asset is derecognised.

Accordingly, the Company has developed ECL model for testing of impairment of loans and advances.

158 159

Annual Report 2018-19

Notes
Forming Part of the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

Reconciliation of equity*			   (` In Lakhs)

Note As at date of transition 1 April 2017 As at 31 March 2018
Previous

GAAP#
Adjustment

on transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP#

Adjustment
on transition

to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,585.75 - 3,585.75 3,795.95 - 3,795.95
Bank balance other than cash and
cash equivalents

844.58 - 844.58 1,021.66 - 1,021.66

Loans 1(b), 3, 4, 6, 8 191,944.46 1,476.80 193,421.26 248,887.94 5,740.06 254,628.00
Investments 1(a), 5 1,075.70 253.27 1,328.97 1,075.70 260.84 1,336.54
Other financial assets 1,903.34 - 1,903.34 2,924.49 - 2,924.49
Total financial assets 199,353.83 1,730.07 201,083.90 257,705.74 6,000.90 263,706.64
Non-financial assets
Income tax assets (net) 172.04 - 172.04 172.04 - 172.04
Deferred tax assets (net) 11 422.26 (379.78) 42.48 - - -
Property, plant and equipment 703.06 - 703.06 5,636.66 - 5,636.66
Other intangible assets 13.16 - 13.16 17.40 - 17.40
Other non-financial assets 674.46 - 674.46 235.57 - 235.57
Total non-financial assets 1,984.98 (379.78) 1,605.20 6,061.67 - 6,061.67
Total assets 201,338.81 1,350.29 202,689.10 263,767.41 6,000.90 269,768.31
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities
Payables
Trade payables
(i)	� total outstanding dues of

micro and small enterprises
- - - - - -

(ii)	� total outstanding dues of
creditors other than micro and
small enterprises

255.85 - 255.85 321.90 - 321.90

Debt securities 4, 9 10,998.00 4,442.43 15,440.43 6,000.00 (25.54) 5,974.46
Borrowings
(other than debt securities)

4 105,409.13 54.91 105,464.04 122,488.55 29.17 122,517.72

Subordinated liabilities 9 4,747.10 8,616.14 13,363.24 - - -
Other financial liabilities 5,7 50,059.22 - 50,059.22 61,260.32 (1,043.86) 60,216.46
Total financial liabilities 171,469.30 13,113.48 184,582.78 190,070.77 (1,040.23) 189,030.54
Non-financial liabilities
Current tax liabilities (net) 304.62 - 304.62 565.95 - 565.95
Provisions 62.43 - 62.43 75.57 - 75.57
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 11 - - - (681.20) 1,948.40 1,267.20
Other non-financial liabilities 328.44 55.93 384.37 375.96 1,067.03 1,442.99
Total non-financial liabilities 695.49 55.93 751.42 336.28 3,015.43 3,351.71
Total liabilities 172,164.79 13,169.41 185,334.20 190,407.05 1,975.20 192,382.25
EQUITY
Equity share capital 4,295.62 - 4,295.62 5,466.20 - 5,466.20
Other equity 1 to 11 24,878.40 (11,819.12) 13,059.28 67,894.16 4,025.70 71,919.86
Total equity 29,174.02 (11,819.12) 17,354.90 73,360.36 4,025.70 77,386.06
Total liabilities and equity 201,338.81 1,350.29 202,689.10 263,767.41 6,000.90 269,768.31

Corporate O
verview

Statutory Reports
Financial Statem

ents

158 159

Annual Report 2018-19

Notes
Forming Part of the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2018*
(` In Lakhs)

Note Previous GAAP # Adjustment on
transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

I. Revenue from operations
Interest income 4, 6, 7, 8 42,134.64 (6,199.23) 35,935.41
Gain on assignment of financial assets 8 - 8,005.67 8,005.67
Fees and commission income 5, 8 466.57 661.52 1,128.09
Total revenue from operations 42,601.21 2,467.96 45,069.17
Other income 20.45 - 20.45
Total income 42,621.66 2,467.96 45,089.62

II. Expenses
Finance costs 4, 9 15,184.80 1,862.34 17,047.14
Fees and commission expense 506.03 - 506.03
Impairment on financial assets 3 4,457.65 (182.60) 4,275.05
Employee benefits expenses 2 3,727.42 69.29 3,796.71
Depreciation and amortization 120.24 - 120.24
Others expenses 9 2,820.16 8.57 2,828.73
Total expenses 26,816.30 1,757.60 28,573.90
Profit before exceptional items and tax (I - II) 15,805.36 710.36 16,515.72
Exceptional items - - -

III. Profit before tax 15,805.36 710.36 16,515.72
IV. Tax expense:

Current tax 5,727.00 - 5,727.00
Short / (excess) provision for tax relating to prior years (0.12) - (0.12)
Net current tax expense 5,726.88 - 5,726.88
Deferred tax 11 (258.94) 704.63 445.69
Net tax expense 5,467.94 704.63 6,172.57

V. Profit for the year (III - IV) 10,337.42 5.73 10,343.15
VI. Other comprehensive income

(A)	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
	 Remeasurement of the defined benefit liabilities 2 - - -
	 Income tax impact on above 2 - - -
	� Equity instruments through other comprehensive

income
1(a) - 0.77 0.77

	 Income tax impact on above 1(a) - (0.27) (0.27)
	 Total - 0.50 0.50
(B)	 Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:
	� Loans and advances through other comprehensive

income
1(b) - 2,471.74 2,471.74

	� Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified
to profit or loss

1(b) - (863.72) (863.72)

	 Total - 1,608.02 1,608.02
Other comprehensive income (A+B) - 1,608.52 1,608.52

VII. Total comprehensive income (V + VI) 10,337.42 1,614.25 11,951.67

*	� Ind AS 101 requires reconciliations of its equity reported in accordance with previous GAAP to its equity in accordance with Ind AS and
a reconciliation to its total comprehensive income in accordance with Ind AS for the latest period in the entity’s most recent annual
financial statements. The Company has chosen to provide reconciliation of amount reported in accordance with previous GAAP to
amount reported under Ind AS for each line item of balance sheet and statement of profit and loss as an additional disclosure.

#	� The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.